98
0

43
6,

28
3

-
45

,7
90

,9
95

OUR FINANCIALS

154 I&M Annual Report & Consolidated
Financial Statements 2019 155I&M Annual Report & Consolidated

Financial Statements 2019

23.   INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES

Country of
incorporation Sector

2019 2018

KShs’000
%

Ownership KShs’000
%

Ownership

I&M Bank (T) Limited Tanzania Banking 2,750,653 70.38% 2,750,653 70.38%

I&M Insurance Agency Limited Kenya Insurance 100 100% 100 100%

2,750,753 2,750,753

The Bank acquired 55.03% controlling equity stake in CF Union Bank Limited (now I&M Bank (T) Limited) on 14
January 2010 to offer banking services in Tanzania. In 2016, through a combination of rights issues (effective  12
October 2016) and a buyout of Proparco shares in I&M Bank (T) Limited (effective 26 October 2016), the group stake
in the subsidiary increased to 70.38%.

I&M Insurance Agency Limited was incorporated on 23 July 2014 and commenced operations on 1 August 2014 to
offer insurance agency services in Kenya.

A summary of the subsidiaries performance is shown below;

Revenue
KShs'000

Expenses
KShs'000

Profit
before tax
KShs'000

Profit
after tax

KShs'000

a b c=(a-b) d

 Year

I&M Tanzania Limited
2019 1,676,558 (1,285,695) 390,863 265,281

2018 1,563,386 (1,155,343) 408,043 280,626

I&M Insurance Agency Limited
2019 185,191 (   78,960) 106,231 69,679

2018 158,657 (   66,073) 92,584 63,674

Youjays Insurance Brokers Limited
2019 700   3,904 4,604 5,789

2018 3,392 (   208) 3,184 2,229

Bank

2019 2018

KShs’000 KShs’000

At 1 January 2,750,753 2,324,125

Additional investment in I&M Bank (T) Limited - 426,628

At 31 December 2,750,753 2,750,753

Notes to The Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2019 (Continued)

Notes to The Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2019 (Continued)

20
19

:
Le

as
eh

ol
d

im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

K
Sh

s'
00

0

Fu
rn

itu
re

, fi
tti

ng
s,

fix

tu
re

s
an

d
offi

ce

eq
ui

pm
en

t
K

Sh
s'

00
0

C
om

pu
te

rs
K

Sh
s'

00
0

M
ot

or

Ve
hi

cl